Your account balance as at 30 June 2020*

netwealth $173,334.25

22 September 2020
Netwealth Investments Ltd
ABN 85090 569 109
AFSL 230975
Charles Emery Superannuation Fund Level 8/52 Collins Street
C/- Stirling Warton Taylor Melbourme VIC 5000
PO Box 336
GPO BOX 7019 South Melbourne VIC 3205
SYDNEY NSW 2001
Wealth Accelerator Your Details
Annual Statement - 30 June 2020
Client name

This document represents your annual statement for the financial year ended 30
June 2020. The information in this document reflects all information relating to
your account that was available to Netwealth at the time this communication was
produced. We encourage you to read this document carefully as it contains

Charles Emery Superannuation Fund

Client number

important information about your account. 173566
Account Snapshot Account number
Opening balance as at 01 July 2019 $20071810  WRAPO38645
Deposits / Asset Transfers $8,829.22

Net Income (Income - Expenses) $5,241.27 Your Adviser Details
Change in value of investments -$38,364.34

Withdrawals -$3,090.00 Adviser Name
Taxes $0.00 Mark Taylor
Insurance Premiums $0.00

Phone number

Miscellaneous $0.00 (02) 8236 7500
Closing Portfolio Value $173,334.25

Download the Netwealth mobile app

Interact and review your Netwealth super and investments on the go from your . i
Apple or Android device. For more information

You can view your portfolio, its performance, and more including:

B 100888223

Monitor account balances for linked super and investment accounts

» Review investments and their performance @ contact@netwealth.com.au
» View detailed investment listing, including holding information Q
Access securely with a 4-digit PIN and/or Touch ID. netwealth.com.au

Netwealth Investments Limited (ABN 85 090 569 109, AFSL 230975) is the Operator of the Netwealth Wrap Service and the Russell Investments Portfolio Service (the IDPSs).
Netwealth Wealth Accelerator, Netwealth Investment Wrap and Russell Investments Wealth Series are versions of the Netwealth Wrap Service
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Charles Emery Superannuation Fund
Account Number: WRAPQ038645

Wealth Accelerator netwealth

About your Annual Statement

Annual Statement Contents

This document contains:

» Investment Account Statement

« Cash Account Transaction Summary

« Cash Account Transaction Listing

« Insurance Cover Summary (if applicable)

« How to deposit to your account

« Independent audit report prepared by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

This Annual Statement is in addition to your Wealth Accelerator Taxation Statement, which most investors will have already received.

Netwealth issues Wealth Accelerator Taxation Statements to investors on a progressive basis, as and when all income received
during the financial year for all of their assets has been reconciled and finalised.

Itis anticipated that all Wealth Accelerator Taxation Statements will be issued by 31 October 2020.
If you contribute to your account via the Regular Savings Plan or reinvest your net income, you may not have the latest Disclosure

Documents relating to your investments. These documents are available online at www.netwealth.com.au or by contacting
Netwealth on Freecall 1800 888 223.
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Charles Emery Superannuation Fund
Account Number: WRAPQ038645
Wealth Accelerator

netwealth

Investment Account Statement at 30 June 2020

Investment Name Code Units Value
Cash Account $50,549.41
Aberdeen Standard Australian Small Companies Fund CSAO0131AU 4,966.98 $15,195.48
BetaShares Aust Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund BBOZ 3,500.00 $30,800.00
BetaShares U.S. Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund BBUS 6,000.00 $16,560.00
PIMCO Australian Bond Fund - Wholesale Class ETLOO15AU 25,528.66 $25,592.48
Platypus Australian Equity Fund AUS0030AU 15,065.91 $20,345.01
Walter Scott Global Equity Fund (Hedged) MAQO557AU 10,731.53 $10,119.84
Total value of cash and investments $169,162.22
Income Receivable as at 30 June 2020

Platypus Australian Equity Fund AUSO0030AU $1,426.00
Aberdeen Standard Australian Small Companies Fund CSAO0131AU $1,322.91
PIMCO Australian Bond Fund - Wholesale Class ETLOO15AU $533.56
Walter Scott Global Equity Fund (Hedged) MAQO557AU $889.56

Total income
- $4,172.03

receivable
Total account value $173,334.25
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Charles Emery Superannuation Fund
Account Number: WRAPQ038645
Wealth Accelerator

netwealth

Cash Account Transaction Summary from 01 July 2019 to 30 June 2020

Opening Balance

Increases:

Asset Sale

Cash Account Interest
Corporate Action
Distribution

Fund Manager Fee Rebate
Investment

netwealth Investor Rewards Payment

Decreases:
Administration Costs
Asset Purchase
Brokerage Fee
Ongoing Advice Fee
Withdrawal

Closing Balance

$2,996.07

$166,194.94
$22.45
$0.00
$11,632.41
$0.57
$8,829.22
$24.22

$1149.22
$133,856.00
$240.50
$814.75
$3,090.00

$50,549.41
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Charles Emery Superannuation Fund
Account Number: WRAPQ038645
Wealth Accelerator

netwealth

Cash Account Transaction Listing from 01 July 2019 to 30 June 2020

Date Transaction Description Units Amount Balance

Cash at start of period $2,996.07
01/07/2019 Fund Manager Fee Rebate $0.57 $2,996.64
03/07/2019  Distribution - CFS FC Inv-T. Rowe Price W Aus Equity Fund $33.04 $3,029.68
09/07/2019  Distribution - PIMCO Australian Bond Fund - Wholesale Class $1,594.84 $4,624.52
10/07/2019  Distribution - APN AREIT Fund $98.76 $4,723.28
11/07/2019 Distribution - Aberdeen Standard Australian Small Companies Fund $653.08 $5,376.36
11/07/2019 Distribution - Perpetual WFIF Perpetual Industrial Share Fund $1,964.95 $7.341.31
12/07/2019 Distribution - SGH Property Income Fund $1,245.18 $8,586.49
12/07/2019  Distribution - Magellan High Conviction Fund $296.82 $8,883.31
12/07/2019  Distribution - Pengana Emerging Companies Fund $437.55 $9,320.86
12/07/2019 Distribution - Platinum International Fund - Class C $870.97 $10,191.83
12/07/2019  Distribution - Platinum Unhedged Fund $1,210.75 $11,402.58
31/07/2019  Administration Costs -$98.93 $11,303.65
31/07/2019  Ongoing Advice Fee -$70.34 $11,233.31
31/07/2019  Cash Account Interest - Cash Account $3.72 $11,237.03
12/08/2019  Distribution - APN AREIT Fund $98.76 $11,335.79
27/08/2019  netwealth Investor Rewards Payment $4.93 $11,340.72
31/08/2019  Administration Costs -$99.41 $11,241.31
31/08/2019  Ongoing Advice Fee -$70.75 $11,170.56
31/08/2019  Cash Account Interest - Cash Account $4.75 $11,175.31
10/09/2019  Distribution - APN AREIT Fund $98.76 $11,274.07
16/09/2019  Distribution - CFS FC Inv-T. Rowe Price W Aus Equity Fund $90.12 $11,364.19
30/09/2019  Administration Costs -$97.58 $11,266.61
30/09/2019  Ongoing Advice Fee -$69.61 $11,197.00
30/09/2019  Cash Account Interest - Cash Account $4.58 $11,201.58
03/10/2019 Distribution - PIMCO Australian Bond Fund - Wholesale Class $73.35 $11,274.93
08/10/2019  Distribution - SGH Property Income Fund $121.80 $11,396.73
08/10/2019  Asset Purchase - Magellan High Conviction Trust 4,000.00 -$6,000.00 $5,396.73
10/10/2019  Distribution - APN AREIT Fund $98.76 $549549
14/10/2019  Withdrawal -$1,545.00 $3,950.49
14/10/2019 Distribution - Perpetual WFIF Perpetual Industrial Share Fund $30.36 $3,980.85
28/10/2019  Withdrawal -$1,545.00 $2,435.85
31/10/2019  Administration Costs -$100.69 $2,335.16
31/10/2019  Ongoing Advice Fee -$71.81 $2,263.35
31/10/2019 Cash Account Interest - Cash Account $1.25 $2,264.60
07/11/2019  Investment $276.21 $2,540.81
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Charles Emery Superannuation Fund
Account Number: WRAPQ038645
Wealth Accelerator

netwealth

Date Transaction Description Units Amount Balance
11/11/2019 Distribution - APN AREIT Fund $98.76 $2,639.57
20/11/2019 netwealth Investor Rewards Payment $5.20 $2,644.77
30/11/2019 Administration Costs -$98.30 $2,546.47
30/11/2019  Ongoing Advice Fee -$70.21 $2476.26
30/11/2019 Cash Account Interest - Cash Account $0.52 $2,476.78
02/12/2019 Investment $3,553.01 $6,029.79
10/12/2019 Distribution - APN AREIT Fund $98.76 $6,128.55
16/12/2019 Distribution - CFS FC Inv-T. Rowe Price W Aus Equity Fund $110.14 $6,238.69
31/12/2019 Administration Costs -$10345 $6,135.24
31/12/2019  Ongoing Advice Fee -$7413 $6,061.11
31/12/2019  Cash Account Interest - Cash Account $1.29 $6,062.40
06/01/2020 Distribution - PIMCO Australian Bond Fund - Wholesale Class $90.52 $6,152.92
08/01/2020  Distribution - SGH Property Income Fund $259.48 $6,412.40
08/01/2020  Distribution - Pengana Emerging Companies Fund $515.15 $6,927.55
10/01/2020  Distribution - APN AREIT Fund $98.76 $7,026.31
10/01/2020  Distribution - Aberdeen Standard Australian Small Companies Fund $120.01 $7146.32
14/01/2020  Distribution - Perpetual WFIF Perpetual Industrial Share Fund $335.44 $7481.76
15/01/2020  Corporate Action - Magellan High Conviction Trust 300.00 $0.00 $748176
16/01/2020  Distribution - Magellan High Conviction Trust $90.00 $7571.76
17/01/2020  Asset Sale - CFS FC Inv-T. Rowe Price W Aus Equity Fund $15,191.00 $22,762.76
17/01/2020 Asset Sale - Aberdeen Standard Australian Small Companies Fund $3,000.00 $25,762.76
17/01/2020  Asset Sale - Magellan High Conviction Fund $3,800.00  $29,562.76
17/01/2020  Asset Sale - Magellan High Conviction Trust $1,209.60  $30,772.36
17/01/2020 Asset Sale - Perpetual WFIF Perpetual Industrial Share Fund $32,974.03 $63,746.39
17/01/2020 Asset Purchase - Pengana Emerging Companies Fund 1,212.51 -$3,000.00 $60,746.39
20/01/2020  Asset Sale - Platinum International Fund - Class C $11,634.15 $72,380.54
21/01/2020  Brokerage Fee - Magellan High Conviction Trust -$18.50  $72,362.04
22/01/2020  Asset Purchase - Platypus Australian Equity Fund 15,065.91  -$24,000.00  $48,362.04
22/01/2020  Asset Purchase - Dimensional Australian Value Trust 97377  -$24,000.00  $24,362.04
31/01/2020  Administration Costs -$105.27 $24,256.77
31/01/2020  Ongoing Advice Fee -$75.65 $24181.12
31/01/2020  Cash Account Interest - Cash Account $4.21 $24,185.33
06/02/2020  Asset Purchase - SGH Property Income Fund 14,281.63 -$5,000.00 $19,185.33
07/02/2020  Asset Purchase - Walter Scott Global Equity Fund (Hedged) 10,731.53  -$12,000.00 $7185.33
10/02/2020  netwealth Investor Rewards Payment $5.18 $7190.51
10/02/2020  Distribution - APN AREIT Fund $98.76 $7,289.27
29/02/2020  Administration Costs -$98.74 $7190.53
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Charles Emery Superannuation Fund
Account Number: WRAPQ038645
Wealth Accelerator

netwealth

Date Transaction Description Units Amount Balance
29/02/2020  Ongoing Advice Fee -$70.99 $7119.54
29/02/2020  Cash Account Interest - Cash Account $2.01 $7121.55
10/03/2020  Distribution - APN AREIT Fund $98.76 $7,220.31
31/03/2020  Administration Costs -$88.77 $7131.54
31/03/2020  Ongoing Advice Fee -$61.84 $7069.70
31/03/2020  Cash Account Interest - Cash Account $012 $7069.82
02/04/2020  Investment $5,000.00  $12,069.82
03/04/2020  Distribution - PIMCO Australian Bond Fund - Wholesale Class $51.72 $12121.54
06/04/2020  Distribution - Dimensional Australian Value Trust $287.81 $12,409.35
07/04/2020  Distribution - SGH Property Income Fund $62.97 $12,472.32
09/04/2020  Distribution - APN AREIT Fund $98.76 $12,571.08
24/04/2020  Asset Purchase - BetaShares Aust Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund 700.00 -$8,813.00 $3,758.08
24/04/2020  Asset Sale - Dimensional Australian Value Trust $15,970.98 $19,729.06
24/04/2020  Asset Sale - SGH Property Income Fund $14,345.37 $34,074.43
27/04/2020  Asset Sale - Platinum Unhedged Fund $20,585.08 $54,659.51
28/04/2020  Brokerage Fee - BetaShares Aust Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund -$18.50 $54,641.01
29/04/2020  Asset Purchase - BetaShares Aust Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund 700.00 -$8,498.00 $46,143.01
29/04/2020  Asset Purchase - BetaShares U.S. Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund 1,000.00 -$3,360.00 $42,783.01
29/04/2020  Asset Purchase - BetaShares U.S. Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund 1,000.00 -$3,300.00 $39,483.01
30/04/2020  Administration Costs -$85.26 $39,397.75
30/04/2020  Ongoing Advice Fee -$59.30  $39,33845
30/04/2020  Asset Purchase - BetaShares Aust Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund 700.00 -$7,987.00 $31,35145
30/04/2020  Asset Purchase - BetaShares Aust Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund 700.00 -$7.931.00 $23,42045
30/04/2020  Asset Purchase - BetaShares U.S. Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund 1,000.00 -$3,170.00 $20,250.45
30/04/2020  Asset Purchase - BetaShares U.S. Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund 1,000.00 -$3,150.00 $17100.45
01/05/2020  Brokerage Fee - BetaShares Aust Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund -$18.50 $17,081.95
01/05/2020  Brokerage Fee - BetaShares U.S. Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund -$18.50 $17063.45
01/05/2020  Brokerage Fee - BetaShares U.S. Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund -$18.50 $17044.95
04/05/2020  Brokerage Fee - BetaShares Aust Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund -$18.50 $17,026.45
04/05/2020  Brokerage Fee - BetaShares Aust Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund -$18.50 $17,007.95
04/05/2020  Brokerage Fee - BetaShares U.S. Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund -$18.50 $16,989.45
04/05/2020  Brokerage Fee - BetaShares U.S. Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund -$18.50 $16,970.95
11/05/2020 Distribution - APN AREIT Fund $98.76 $17069.71
11/05/2020  Asset Purchase - BetaShares U.S. Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund 1,000.00 -$3,110.00 $13,959.71
13/05/2020  Brokerage Fee - BetaShares U.S. Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund -$18.50 $13,941.21
19/05/2020  netwealth Investor Rewards Payment $8.91 $13,950.12
19/05/2020  Asset Purchase - BetaShares Aust Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund 700.00 -$7427.00 $6,523.12
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Charles Emery Superannuation Fund
Account Number: WRAPQ038645
Wealth Accelerator

netwealth

Date Transaction Description Units Amount Balance
19/05/2020  Asset Purchase - BetaShares U.S. Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund 1,000.00 -$3,110.00 $3,413.12
21/05/2020  Brokerage Fee - BetaShares Aust Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund -$18.50 $3,394.62
21/05/2020  Brokerage Fee - BetaShares U.S. Equities Strong Bear Hedge Fund -$18.50 $3,376.12
29/05/2020  Asset Sale - APN AREIT Fund $14,518.57 $17,894.69
29/05/2020  Asset Sale - Magellan High Conviction Fund $11,282.15 $29,176.84
29/05/2020  Asset Sale - Magellan High Conviction Trust $5,226.80 $34,403.64
29/05/2020  Asset Sale - Pengana Emerging Companies Fund $1645721  $50,860.85
31/05/2020  Administration Costs -$88.91 $50,771.94
31/05/2020  Ongoing Advice Fee -$61.95  $50,709.99
02/06/2020  Brokerage Fee - Magellan High Conviction Trust -$1850  $50,69149
30/06/2020  Administration Costs -$83.91 $50,607.58
30/06/2020  Ongoing Advice Fee -$58.17 $50,549.41

Cash at end of period $50,549.41
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Charles Emery Superannuation Fund
Account Number: WRAPQ038645

Wealth Accelerator netwealth

HOW TO DEPOSIT - IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR YOU AND YOUR EMPLOYER

Detailed below are ways that you can contribute to your Wealth Accelerator account.

Method Payment Other requirements

Cheque Cheques should be made payable to:
Netwealth Investments Limited — Applications Account
Cheques should be crossed 'Not Negotiable'

Electronic funds transfer- | Bank: ANZ Funds submitted to existing accounts in this way
for online banking BSB: 013993 may be deposited without completing a form but
Account no: 999038645 please ensure you have read the latest Disclosure
Reference: Charles Emery Superannuation Fund | Document.
Electronic funds transfer- | Bank: ANZ
for branch deposits BSB: 013 030
Account no: 837557 601
Account name: Netwealth applications account
Reference: your Netwealth account number
BPAY® Biller Codes: 21204

Customer Reference Number (CRN): 90000386452

Direct Debit One-off direct debits or a regular savings plan 'Direct debit request' form — to request a one-off,
regular, or ad-hoc direct debit from your bank
account

AND/OR (if required)

‘Regular savings plan' form —to commence a
regular savings plan.

Important Notes
All deposit remittances must be sent to remittance@netwealth.com.au.

It is important to follow these deposit instructions carefully, as otherwise, we may not be able to correctly allocate your deposit to
your account.

® Registered to BPAY Pty Ltd ABN 69 079 137 518
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Charles Emery Superannuation Fund
Account Number: WRAPQ038645

Wealth Accelerator netwealth

Disclaimer

Whilst reasonable care has been taken in preparation of this statement using sources believed to be reliable and accurate, to the
maximum extent permitted by law, Netwealth Investments Limited and its related parties, employees and directors are not
responsible for, and will not accept liability in connection with, any loss or damage suffered by any person arising from reliance on
this information. Where this report contains any taxation related information, that information is based on present taxation laws
which are subject to change. Netwealth is not a registered tax (financial) adviser under the Tax Agent Services Act 2009 and if you
intend to rely on the information to satisfy liabilities or obligations or claim entitlements that arise, or could arise, under a taxation
law, you should request advice from a registered tax agent or a registered tax (financial) adviser.

Unit Pricing

The prices displayed are the ex-distribution* prices as at the

Netwealth Global Specialist Series Funds: end of the reporting period as calculated by Netwealth.

The prices displayed have been sourced from Morningstar
Research Pty Ltd (ABN 83 062 096 342) or directly from fund
managers. The prices displayed are the latest unit prices
available as at the end of the reporting period. Where a
managed fund has distributed income, the prices displayed are
ex-distribution.

Managed Funds:

The prices displayed are the closing prices from the last trading

ASX Li ities:
SX Listed Securities day as at the end of the reporting period.

The prices displayed are the Australian dollar value of the
International Securities: closing prices from the last day of trading as at the end of the
reporting period. The prices have been sourced from Refinitiv.

Please Note
Please consult your financial adviser if you require further clarification. This report should not be used for tax purposes.

*Where managed funds paid distributions to investors for the period ending 30 June 2020, the ex-distribution prices have been used
to value those managed funds in your Investment Account Statement. The ex-distribution prices reflect the value of your managed
fund holdings excluding the amount of distributions you received. Your entitlement to any distribution amounts for the period
ending 30 June 2020 are displayed as ‘income receivable’ in your Investment Account Statement.
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ABN 74 490 121 060
477 Collins Street
Melbourne VIC 3000

GPO Box 78
Melbourne VIC 3001 Australia

Tel: +61 3 9671 7000
Fax: +61 39671 7001
www.deloitte.com.au

Independent Reasonable Assurance Report to the Board
of Directors of Netwealth Investments Limited

We have undertaken a reasonable assurance engagement relating to the internal controls and other
relevant accounting procedures of Netwealth Investments Limited (“the Operator” and “the
Custodian”), including those over any other relevant person acting on behalf of the Operator, relating
to the preparation of annual investor statements given to the clients of Netwealth Wrap Service (the
“Service”) for the year ended 30 June 2020. These internal controls and accounting procedures are
hereafter referred to as the “internal controls”.

The Directors’ Responsibility for the Internal Controls

The directors of the Operator are responsible for establishing and maintaining an effective internal
control structure including the internal controls in relation to the preparation of the annual investor
